
 
 
 

Special Audit Committee 
 
 
Date Monday 31 October 2011 

Time 11.00 am 

Venue Committee Room 1B - County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   

2. Statement of Accounts for the Year Ended 31 March 2011 - Report of 
Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 1 - 198) 

3. Annual Governance Reports 2010/11 - Report of Corporate Director, 
Resources  (Pages 199 - 222) 

4. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

5. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

 
Part B 

 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 

is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
21 October 2011 
 
 
 



 
To: The Members of the Audit Committee 

 
 Councillor E Bell (Chairman) 

Councillor O Temple (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors C Carr, B Harrison, M Hodgson, L Marshall, B Myers, 
R Ord and D J Southwell 

 
 Co-opted Members: 
 
 T Hoban and K Larkin-Bramley 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 0191 383 4205 

 



 
 

Audit Committee 
 

31 October 2011 
 

Statement of Accounts for the year ended 
31 March 2011 
 

 

Report of Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 
Cabinet Portfolio Member for Resources, Councillor Alan Napier 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To seek approval of the attached Statement of Accounts for the County 

Council for the financial year ended 31 March 2011. 
 
Background 
 
2 The ‘Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003’ as amended by the Accounts and 

Au
[...]
 the financial year. 

 

 

Page 198



 
Audit Committee 
 
31 October 2011 

 
Annual Governance Reports 2010/11 
 

 

 
 

Report of Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to advise Members that the external auditor will 
present the Durham County Council 2010/11 Annual Governance Report to 
this meeting. The report will be circulated to Members at the earliest 
opportunity. 

2 The Annual Governance Report in relation to the Durham County Council 
Pension Fund, tabled at the meeting of the Committee on the 29 September, 
will also be presented for Members consideration.  A copy is attached for 
Members assistance.   

 

Recommendation 

3 The Audit Committee note this report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact:  Avril Wallage Tel: 0191 383 3537 

Agenda Item 3

Page 199



 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance –   
None 
 
Staffing -  

None 

 

Risk -  

None 

 

Equality and Diversity -  

None 

 

Accommodation -  

None 

 

Crime and Disorder -  

None 

 

Human Rights -  

None 

 

Consultation -  

None 

 

Procurement -  

None 

 

Disability Discrimination Act -  

None 

 

Legal Implications -  

None 

 
 

Page 200



 A
u

d
it

 C
o

m
m

is
s

io
n

 
A

n
n

u
a

l 
g

o
v
e

rn
a

n
c
e

 r
e

p
o
rt

 [
D

R
A

F
T

] 
1

 A
n

n
u

a
l 

g
o

v
e

rn
a

n
c

e
 

re
p

o
rt

D
u

rh
a
m

 C
o

u
n

ty
 C

o
u

n
c
il
 P

e
n

s
io

n
 F

u
n

d
  

A
u

d
it

 2
0
1
0
/1

1
 

Page 201



 A
u

d
it

 C
o

m
m

is
s

io
n

 
A

n
n

u
a

l 
g

o
v
e

rn
a

n
c
e

 r
e

p
o
rt

 [
D

R
A

F
T

] 
2

 C
o

n
te

n
ts

K
e

y
 m

e
s

s
a

g
e

s
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

3

A
u

d
it
 o

p
in

io
n

 a
n

d
 f

in
a

n
c
ia

l 
[...]


e
m

b
e

r 
o

r 
o

ff
ic

e
r 

in
 t

h
e
ir

 i
n

d
iv

id
u

a
l 
c
a

p
a

c
it
y
; 

o
r 

 

!
 

a
n

y
 t

h
ir

d
 p

a
rt

y
. 

 

           

 
 w

w
w

.a
u

d
it

-c
o

m
m

is
s

io
n

.g
o

v
.u

k
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

S
e

p
te

m
b

e
r 

2
0

1
1

 

Page 222


	Agenda
	2 Statement of Accounts for the Year Ended 31 March 2011 - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	Durham County Council Statement of Accounts FINAL

	3 Annual Governance Reports 2010/11 - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	AnnualGovReportDCCPensionFund




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1B - County Hall, Durham on 
Monday 31 October 2011 at 11.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Bell (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors O Temple (Vice-Chairman), C Carr, L Marshall, B Myers, R Ord and 
D J Southwell 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Parish Councillor   
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Michele Hodgson 
 
Also Present: 

  
 
  

 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
2 Statement of Accounts for the Year Ended 31 March 2011 - Report of 

Corporate Director, Resources  
 

3 Annual Governance Reports 2010/11 - Report of Corporate Director, 
Resources  
 

4 Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  
 

5 Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the discussion of 
items containing exempt information.  
 

6 Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  
 


